
“Transilvania” University of Brasov                 Appendix 7 

Brasov, street no. 

Tax ID Code: 4317754 

Implementation account of the budget of public institutions – expenditure for 30/09/2021 

Indicator Name Code 

Commitment appropriations Budget appropriations 
Budgetary 
commitments 

 
Lawful 

commitments 

Payments 
made 

Lawful 
commitments 
of payment 

Actual 
expenditure 

 yearly quarterly yearly quarterly 

A B 1 2 3 4 5 
 

6 7 8=6 - 7 9 

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE 

00 

284.017.865 218.167.299 284.017.865 218.167.299 217 .834.782 217 .834.782 180.919.869 36.914.913 193.861.697 

CURRENT 
EXPENDITURE (cod 
10+20+30+40+50+5
1+55+56+57+58 
+59+60+61+65) 

01 

252.535.303 198.584.084 252.535.303 198.584.084 198.584.084 198.584.084 171.533.063 27.051 .021 169.621.621 

TITLE I STAFF 
EXPENDITURE        

10 
177.161.399 137.546.000 177.161.399 137.546.000 137.546.000 137.546.000 125.086.674 12.459.326 122.639.500 

Salary expenditure 
in money 

10.01 
173.232.899 134.629.950 173.232.899 134.629.950 134.629.950 134.629.950 122.354.822 12.275.128 119.946.851 

Basic salaries 10.01.01  142.585.308 111.217.700 142.585.308 111.217.700 111.217.700 111.217.700 101.452.757 9.764.943 101.805.750 

Bonuses for working 
conditions        

10.01.05 
241.000 181.500 241.000 181.500 181.500 181.500 176.762 4.738 174.913 

Fund for posts filled 
by accumulation 

10.01.10 
95.000 71.000 95.000 71.000 71.000 71.000 55.016 15.984 49.217 

Fund related to 
hourly payments 

10.01.11 
23.700.000 17.780.000 23.700.000 17.780.000 17.780.000 17.780.000 16.129.252 1.650.748 14.217.126 

Delegation rights 10.01.13 705.000 485.000 705.000 485.000 485.000 485.000 464.159 20.841 457.991 

Food allowances 10.01.17 4.561.591 3.840 .000 4.561 .591 3.840.000 3.840.000 3.840.000 3.188.754 651.246 3.216.854 

Other cash salaries 
entitlements        

10.01.30 
1.345.000 1.054.750 1.345.000 1.054.750 1.054.750 1.054.750 888.122 166.628 25.000 

Salary expenses in 
kind 

10.02 
6.500 5.000 6.500 5.000 5.000 5.000 664 4.336 664 

Transportation to 
and from work 

10.02.05 
6.500 5.000 6.500 5.000 5.000 5.000 664 4.336 664 

Contributions 10.03 3.922.000 2.911.050 3.922.000 2.911.050 2.911.050 2.911.050 2.731.188 179.862 2.691.985 



Labor insurance 
contribution 

10.03.07  
3.922.000 2.911.050 3.922.000 2.911.050 2.911.050 2.911.050 2.731 .188 179.862 2.691.985 

TITLE II GOODS 
AND SERVICES        

20  
40.564.896 32.639.084 40.564.896 32.639.084 32.639.084 32.639.084 22.188.112 10.450.972 19.846.599 

Goods and services 20.01 17.902.784 14.673.384 17.902.784 14.673.384 14.673.384 14.673.384 10.450.312 4.223.072 9.574.857 

Office supplies 20.01.01 345.000 182.000 345.000 182.000 182.000 182.000 99.051 82.949 92.295 

Cleaning materials        20.01.02  501.000 339.000 501.000 339.000 339.000 339.000 226.942 112.058 139.412 

Heating, lighting and 
motive power 

20.01.03 
5.968.250 5.337.900 5.968.250 5.337.900 5.337.900 5.337.900 3.840.236 1.497.664 3.196.922 

Water, sewerage 
and sanitation 

20.01.04 
3.000.000 2.507.000 3.000.000 2.507.000 2.507.000 2.507.000 2.061 .781 445.219 1.835.343 

Fuels, lubricants and 
alternative fuels    

20.01.05 
212.000 172.000 212.000 172.000 172.000 172.000 53.467 118.533 76.600 

Spare parts 20.01.06 47.000 30.000 47.000 30.000 30.000 30.000 6.118 23.882 6.118 

Transportation 20.01.07  57.000 52.000 57.000 52.000 52.000 52.000 37.185 14.815 37.185 

Mail, 
telecommunications, 
radio, TV, Internet        

20.01.08  

491 .000 394.000 491.000 394.000 394.000 394.000 305.257 88.743 304.442 

Materials and 
functional services 

20.01.09 
927.784 465.784 927.784 465.784 465.784 465.784 379.273 86.511 380.275 

Other goods and 
services for 
maintenance and 
operation 

20.01.30  

6.353.750 5.193.700 6.353.750 5.193.700 5.193.700 5.193.700 3.441 .002 1.752.698 3.506.265 

Current repairs        20.02 12.210.000 8.882.000 12.210.000 8.882.000 8.882.000 8.882.000 6.483.019 2.398.981 6.483.019 

Current repairs 20.02.00 12.210.000 8.882.000 12.210.000 8.882.000 8.882.000 8.882.000 6.483.019 2.398.981 6.483.019 

Food 20.03 1.145.000 912.000 1.145.000 912.000 912.000 912.000 689.193 222.807 737.120 

Food for people        20.03.01 1.100.000 872.000 1.100.000 872.000 872.000 872.000 662.379 209.621 666.896 

Food for animals 20.03.02 45.000 40.000 45.000 40.000 40.000 40.000 26.814 13.186 70.224 

Medicines and 
sanitary materials 

20.04 
10.700 9.200 10.700 9.200 9.200 9.200 6.686 2.514 6.749 

Medicines 20.04.01 3.100 2.800 3.100 2.800 2.800 2.800 1.214 1.586 1.214 

Sanitary materials 20.04.02 7.600 6.400 7.600 6.400 6.400 6.400 5.472 928 5.535 

Inventory goods 20.05 4.056.012 3.528.600 4.056 .012 3.528.600 3.528.600 3.528.600 1.304.398 2.224.202 0 

Uniforms and 
equipment 

20.05.01 
16.600 13.600 16.600 13.600 13.600 13.600 9.647 3.953 0 



Bed linen and bed 
accessories 

20.05.03 

24.000 14.000 24.000 24.000 14.000 14.000 0 14.000 0 

Other inventory 
objects 

20.05.30 
4.015.412 3.501.000 4.015.412 3.501.000 3.501.000 3.501.000 1.294.751 2.206.249 0 

Travels, 
secondments, 
transfers 

20.06 

435.500 410.000 435.500 410.000 410.000 410.000 334.656 75.344 341.293 

Internal travels, 
secondments, 
transfers 

20.06.01 

230.000 217.000 230.000 217.000 217.000 217.000 170.403 46.597 170.403 

Travels abroad 20.06.02 205.500 193.000 205.500 193.000 193.000 193.000 164.253 28.747 170.890 

Laboratory materials 20.09 303.000 139.000 303.000 139.000 139.000 139.000 122.899 16.101 122.899 

Laboratory materials 20.09.00 303.000 139.000 303.000 139.000 139.000 139.000 122.899 16.101 122.899 

Books, publications 
and documentary 
materials 

20.11 

244.000 137.000 244.000 137.000 137.000 137.000 58.977 78.023 4.483 

Books, publications 
and documentary 
materials 

20.11.00 

244.000 137.000 244.000 137.000 137.000 137.000 58.977 78.023 4.483 

Professional training 20.13 63.300 52.300 63.300 52.300 52.300 52.300 43.650 8.650 44.402 

Professional training 20.13.00 63.300 52.300 63.300 52.300 52.300 52.300 43.650 8.650 44.402 

Other expenditures 20.30 4.194.600 3.895.600 4.194.600 3.895.600 3.895.600 3.895.600 2.694.322 1.201.278 2.531.777 

Protocol and 
representation 

20.30.02 
5.000 0 5.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Non-life insurance 
premiums 

20.30.03 
43.500 28.500 43.500 28.500 28.500 28.500 16.566 11.934 16.566 

Rents 20.30.04 37.100 27.100 37.100 27.100 27.100 27.100 9.058 18.042 10.174 

Other expenditures 
with goods and 
services 

20.30.30 

4.109.000 3.840 .000 4.109.000 3.840.000 3.840.000 3.840.000 2.668.698 1.171.302 2.505.037 
TITLE VIII PROJECTS 
FINANCED BY NON-
REIMBURSABLE 
EXTERNAL FUNDS 
(NEF) POST-
ACCESSION 

56 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.152.813 



European Regional 
Development Fund 
(ERDF) programs 

56.01 

o o o o o o o o 1.116.816 

National funding 56.01.01 o o o o o o o o 746.169 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

56.01.02 

o o o o o o o o 370.647 

Program of the 
European Social 
Fund (ESF) 

56.02 

o o o o o o o o 383 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

56.02 .02 

o o o o o o o o 383 

Other post-
accession facilities 
and instruments 

56.16 

o o o o o o o o 35.614 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

56.16.02 
o o o o o o o o 35.614 

TITLE IX SOCIAL 
WORK 

57 
1.067.000 578.000 1.067.000 578.000 578.000 578.000 114.445 463.555 1.838.877 

Social aid 57.02 1.067.000 578.000 1.067.000 578.000 578.000 578.000 114.445 463.555 1.838.877 

Social aid in cash 57.02.01 40.000 38.000 40.000 38.000 38.000 38.000 35.000 3.000 35.000 

Social aid in kind 57.02.02 1.027.000 540.000 1.027.000 540.000 540.000 540.000 79.445 460.555 1.803.877 

TITLE X PROJECTS 
FINANCED BY 
NON-
REIMBURSABLE 
EXTERNAL FUNDS 
UNDER THE 2014-
2020 FINANCIAL 
FRAMEWORK 

58 

 
11.237.562 

 
7.152.515 

 
11.237.562 

 
7.152.515 

 
7.152.515 

 
7.152.515 

 
6.327.724 

 
824.791 

 
6.405.268 

Program of the 
European Fund of 
Regional 
Development 
(EFRD) 

58.01 

1.250.000 822.800 1.250.000 822.800 822.800 822.800 625.381 197.419 594.128 



National funding 58.01.01 186.650 122.510 186.650 122.510 122.510 122.510 93.704 28.806 89.014 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

58.01.02 

1.057.050 694.190 1.057.050 694.190 694.190 694.190 530.986 163.204 504.423 

Ineligible 
expenditure 

58.01.03 

6.300 6.100 6.300 6.100 6.100 6.100 691 5.409 691 

Program of the 
European Social 
Fund (ESF) 

58.02 

1.037.562 379.715 1.037.562 379.715 379.715 379.715 26.421 353.294 28.368 

National funding 58.02 .01 160.210 89.710 160.210 89.710 89.710 89.710 4.113 85.597 4.416 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 58.02.02 877.352 290.005 877.352 290.005 290.005 290.005 22.308 267.697 23.952 

Other post-
accession facilities 
and instruments 
(OPAF) 

58.16 

8.950.000 5.950.000 8.950.000 5.950.000 5.950.000 5.950.000 5.675.922 274.078 5.782.772 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

58.16.02 
8.950.000 5.950.000 8.950.000 5.950.000 5.950.000 5.950.000 5.675.922 274.078 5.782.772 

TITLE XI OTHER 
EXPENDITURES 

59 
33.742.008 27.821.000 33.742.008 27.821 .000 27.821.000 27.821 .000 24.143.832 3.677.168 24.143.832 

Scholarships 59.01 32.392.008 26.780.600 32.392.008 26.780 .600 26.780.600 26.780.600 23.371.739 3.408.861 23.371.739 

Scholarships 59.01.00 32.392.008 26.780 .600 32.392.008 26.780.600 26.780 .600 26.780.600 23.371.739 3.408.861 23.371.739 

Amounts related to 
disabled persons not 
included 

59.40 

1.300.000 1.003.000 1.300.000 1.003.000 1.003.000 1.003.000 772.093 230.907 772.093 

Amounts related to 
disabled persons not 
included 

59.40.00 

1.300.000 1.003.000 1.300.000 1.003.000 1.003.000 1.003.000 772.093 230.907 772.093 

Allowances 
granted to parents 
for supervising 
children during the 
period of 
temporary closure 

 
59.42 

50.000 37.400 50.000 37.400 37.400 37.400 0 37.400 0 



of the schools 

Allowances 
granted to parents 
for supervising 
children during the 
period of 
temporary closure 
of the schools 

 
59.42.00 

50.000 37.400 50.000 37.400 37.400 37.400 0 37.400 0 

70. CAPITAL 
EXPENDITURE (70 
= 71+72+75) 

70 

20.245.000 12.430.700 20.245.000 12.430.700 12.430.700 12.430.700 3.391.599 9.039.101 17.834.808 

TITLE XV NON-
FINANCIAL 
ASSETS (71.01 + 
71.02) 

71 

20.245.000 12.430.700 20.245.000 12.430.700 12.430.700 12.430.700 3.391.599 9.039.101 17.834.808 

Fixed assets 71.01 20.245.000 12.430.700 20.245.000 12.430.700 12.430.700 12.430.700 3.391.599 9.039.101 17.834.808 

Constructions 71.01.01 14.745.000 8.937.700 14.745.000 8.937.700 8.937.700 8.937.700 1.828.183 7.109.517 14.537.026 

Machinery, 
equipment and 
means of 
transportation 

71.01.02 

4.000.000 2.600.000 4.000.000 2.600 .000 2.600.000 2.600 .000 1.501.756 1.098.244 2.831.746 

Furniture, office 
equipment and other 
tangible assets 

71.01.03 

750.000 450.000 750.000 450.000 450.000 450.000 28.315 421.685 292.172 

Other fixed assets 71.01.30 750.000 443.000 750.000 443.000 443.000 443.000 33.345 409.655 173.864 

TITLE XXI 
PAYMENTS MADE 
IN PREVIOUS 
YEARS AND 
RECOVERED IN 
THE CURRENT 
YEAR 

85 

0 0 0 0 -332.517 -332.517 -332.517 0 0 

Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year 

85.01 

0 0 0 0 -332.517 -332.517 -332.517 0 0 



 Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year related 
to current 
expenditure and 
financial operations 
of other public 
institutions 

 
85.01.03 

0 0 0 0 
 

-314.517 
 

-314.517 
 

-314.517 0 0 

Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year related 
to non-reimbursable 
external funds 

85.01.05 

0 0 0 0 -18.000 -18.000 -18.000 0 0 


